
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Burnley Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 14th April, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Town Hall, 
Burnley  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Protocol on Public Speaking.   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 A copy of the agreed Protocol in relation to public 
participation at meetings of the Forum is attached for 
information. 

 

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Note of the Last Meeting.   (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
4. Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting.   (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
5. Review of 3 Tier Forums     Oral report 

 An update on the current position in relation to the 
review of 3 Tier Forums will be presented at the 
meeting. 

 

 
6. 2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard.   
(Pages 23 - 24) 

 The Dashboard details the performance of the County 
Council's Environment Directorate between October 
and December, 2013, in relation to delivery of the 
approved Burnley Commissioning Plan for 2013/14. 

 

 
7. 2014/15 Environment Capital Programme.   (Pages 25 - 26) 

 A list of capital schemes to be delivered in Burnley 
District in 2014/15 is attached. 

 

 
8. Tour de France.   (Pages 27 - 30) 

 The first two stages of the Tour-De-France will be held 
in the Pennine area of Yorkshire on Saturday 5th and 
Sunday 6th July, 2014. On both days the event will pass 
close to the Lancashire Boundary and the attached 
report outlines what the County Council is doing to 
manage traffic issues connected with the event. 
 

 

 



No. Item  
 
9. Minimum unit price for alcohol for Lancashire.   (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
10. 2014/15 Programme of Meetings.    

 As this meeting is the last scheduled meeting of the 
Forum consideration has been given to potential dates 
for a programme of meetings for 2014/15. Using the 
existing programme as a starting point potential dates 
have been discussed with Officers in the Environment 
Directorate and at the Borough Council and the 
following dates are presented for consideration by the 
Forum. 
 
Monday 1st September 2014 
Monday 17th November 2014 
Monday 13th April 2015 
 
All meetings will be held at 6.30pm in Committee 
Rooms 2/3 at the Town Hall, Manchester Road, 
Burnley. 

 

 
11. Themes for future meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Harry 
Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council, Mobile 
07717 423903 harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 
12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 Subject to the agreement of the Forum under an earlier 
item on the agenda the next meeting will be held at 
6.30pm on Monday the 1st September 2014 in 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 at the Town Hall, 
Manchester Road, Burnley.  

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 

 

 



 
 
 
Protocol for Public Speaking at the Burnley Three Tier Forum. 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the press and 
parish and district councillors who are not members of the Forum. It does not include officers of 
county or district authorities who are in attendance to support and advise the meeting. 
 
Each Forum will agree at what points of the meeting members of the public will be entitled to 
speak. On the 25th November 2013 the Forum agreed that members of the public would be 
allowed to speak during the discussion of each item on the agenda.  
 
Each Forum may also set a maximum length of time for any individual speech from a member of 
the public. On the 25th November 2013 the Forum agreed that each speaker would have up to 
3 minutes per person, to be managed by the Chair at their discretion. 
 
Public speaking must be on topics included on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Whilst a member of the public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from either a member 
of the Forum or another member of the public. 
 
However, the Chair of the meeting may intervene in the speech of a member of the public. This 
includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt appropriate to do so. The Chair's 
judgement will be informed by the following provision: 
 
Members of the public must not  
 

• Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified 

• Interrupt another speaker 

• Speak for longer than the allotted time 

• Reveal personal information about another individual 

• Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District or Town/Parish 
Councils in the area. 

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the authority. 

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential.  

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language. 

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be asked to leave 
the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the Chair shall adjourn the meeting for a short 
period of time and if necessary to a later date. 
 
Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a debate, nor are any 
questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, at his or her discretion, invite a 
response or comment from an appropriate officer or Forum member, but it is anticipated that this 
will be the exception rather than the rule. 
 
The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers supporting the 
Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



 
Burnley Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 25th November, 2013 at 6.30pm in Committee 
Rooms 2 and 3, Town Hall, Burnley 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
Councillor W Khan, Burnley Borough Council 
 
Forum Members 
County Councillor M Brindle, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor Dr M Hassan, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor M Johnstone, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor T Martin, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor J Sumner, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor J Cunningham, Burnley Borough Council 
Councillor G Frayling, Burnley Borough Council 
Councillor L Pate, Burnley Borough Council 
Councillor T Porter, Burnley Borough Council 
Councillor C Towneley, Burnley Borough Council 
Parish Councillor Ms G Smith - representing Parish and Town Councils. 
 
Also in attendance. 
 
County Councillor D Borrow, Deputy Leader, Lancashire County Council. 
Mr G Graham, Deputy County Treasurer, Lancashire County Council. 
Mr M Cartledge, Director of Community Services, Burnley Borough Council. 
Ms H Straw, Transport Planning Manager, LCC Environment Directorate. 
Mr H Ballantyne, Locality Officer LCC Environment Directorate. 
Mr M Neville, Senior Committee Support Officer, LCC Office of the Chief Executive. 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
Agreed: That Councillor W Khan is appointed as Chair of the Burnley 3 Tier Forum. 
 
 
2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
Agreed: That Councillor J Cunningham is appointed as the Deputy Chair of the Burnley 3 
Tier Forum. 
 
 
3.  Membership and Terms of Reference of the Forum 

 
Mr Neville informed the meeting that the Terms of Reference had been amended in order 
to enable public participation at meetings in accordance with the views expressed at the 
previous meeting in connection with the future development of the Forum. It was also 
noted that the Forum had no delegated decision making powers and would continue to 
make recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member at the County Council or 
Burnley Borough Council. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

 
The proposed Protocol in relation to public speaking was presented and the Forum agreed 
that speaking at meetings would be permitted on the basis of during each agenda item, for 
up to 3 minutes per person, to be managed by the Chair at their discretion.  
 
Agreed:  
 
1. That the membership of the Forum, as set out below, is noted. 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
County Councillor M Brindle 
County Councillor T Burns 
County Councillor Dr M Hassan 
County Councillor M Johnstone 
County Councillor T Martin 
County Councillor J Sumner 

Burnley Borough Council 
 
Councillor J Cunningham 
Councillor G Frayling 
Councillor W Khan 
Councillor L Pate 
Councillor T Porter 
Councillor C Towneley 

 
The Parish and Town Councils representative - Councillor Gill Smith from Cliviger 
Parish Council. 

 
2. That public speaking at the Burnley Three Tier Forum is permitted on the following 

basis – on each agenda item, for up to 3 minutes per person, to be managed by the 

Chair at their discretion and in accordance with the 'Protocol on Public Speaking' a 

copy of which is attached as an Annex to this Note. 

 

3. That the decision set out at 2 above be incorporated into the Terms of Reference 

for the Burnley Three Tier Forum as set out below. 

 
a) The Forum is a joint business meeting of County, District, and Town and Parish 

Councillors, open to the public. 

b) The membership of the Forum will be all local County Councillors with an 

Electoral Division within the District and an equal number of District Councillors 

appointed by the District Council, and one Parish/Town Council representative 

nominated from the Parish Councils within the District area. District Councils 

and the Parish/Town Councils can nominate deputies or replacements in 

accordance with their own procedures. The officer(s) supporting the meeting 

must be notified of any changes prior to a meeting.  Political balance rules do 

not apply to the Three Tier Forum, although districts may follow these for their 

nominations. 

c) The Forum will discuss iss
[...]
en into consideration when 
developing further proposals to meet the remainder of the savings requirement in 2014/15 
which would be presented to the County Councils Cabinet in December and January and 
would be the subject of further consultation. 
  
Agreed: That the comments of the Forum are forwarded to the County Treasurer and 
presented to the County Council’s Cabinet for consideration as part of the process of 
finalising the 2014/15 budget proposals. 

Page 6



 

 
 
6.  Note of the last meeting 

 
Agreed: That the Note of the meeting held on the 2nd September 2013 is confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
7.  Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting 

 
The following points were raised during consideration of the updates set out in the Action 
Sheet. 
 
a) Mr Ballantyne informed the meeting that to date KFC had not responded to concerns 

regarding customer's headlights dazzling on coming vehicles on Trafalgar Street. 
 
b) The issue of unadopted roads was discussed and several members of the Forum 

reiterated their concerns from the previous meeting in relation to Kingsland Road in 
Burnley wood and the unnamed access to Hapton C of E Methodist Primary School off 
Manchester Road, Burnley.  
 
Mr Ballantyne reported that unadopted roads were not the responsibility of the County 
Council and referred to the response from the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transportation which stated that consideration would only be given to adopting such 
roads if works were undertaken to bring the roads up to standard, the cost of which 
would be borne by the frontagers.  

 
c) In response to a request for the provision of a grit bin on Manchester Road in Burnley 

Mr Ballantyne reported that whilst the County Council would not provide such a facility 
on an unadopted road it was possible for the adjacent school to be put in contact with 
suppliers of grit via the Public Realm Manager. 
 

d) The results of traffic counts on Brunshaw Avenue and Morse Street were reported and 
it was suggested that as Brunshaw Avenune in particular saw speeds higher than the 
20mph limit further action should be taken with regard to enforcement. 
 

e) With regard to the existing traffic calming in the Daneshouse area it was suggested 
that the chicane in the vicinity of the Community Centre be altered at in order to 
provide better access, especially for buses. It was also suggested that traffic conditions 
around the new knowledge quarter needed to be reassessed as conditions had 
changed since the existing measures were put in place.   
 

f) The update regarding plans for Northern Rail to acquire an additional 2 car diesel unit 
for use on the Todmorden Curve route was noted, though there was concern regarding 
the quality of any existing diesel units which would become available following the 
electrification of lines in the North West.   
 

Agreed: 
 
1. That the comments of the Forum as set out above be noted and where appropriate 

further information/updates provided via the Action Sheet. 
 

Page 7



 

2. That the Forum register its disappointment at the lack of progress and unsatisfactory 
situation regarding a number of unadopted roads within the Borough as discussed at 
the previous meeting.  

 
3. That the Public Realm Manager be requested to investigate the need to alter the 

chicane in the vicinity of the Community Centre in Daneshouse in order to provide 
better access for buses.  

 
 
8.  Draft East Lancashire Highways and Transport Master Plan - consultation. 

 
Ms H Straw, Transport Planning Manager, from the County Councils Environment 
Directorate gave a detailed presentation in connection with the consultation on the draft 
East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan. 
 
In considering the draft members of the Forum made the following comments. 
 

• With regard to the introduction of a 'Community Infrastructure Levy' (CIL) on new 
developments in order to provide funding for infrastr
[...]
m as set out above are referred to 
the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation and taken into account when 
consideration is given to finalising the East Lancashire Highways and Transport 
Masterplan. 
 
 
9.  2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
In considering the Dashboard the following matters were discussed by the members of the 
Forum. 
 

• With regard to the performance figures for pothole repairs it was reported that in future 
the information would be presented in terms of absolute numbers of potholes that were 
reported/fixed within a given period and not just those which had been identified as the 
result of Highways Safety Inspections. 

 

• It was noted that work had commenced on the Brun Valley Greenway. 
 

• Concern was expressed regarding the cost of creating a new community garden at 
Rome Avenue and it was suggested that careful consideration be given to designing 
the scheme to ensure it was sustainable. It was also suggested that once completed 
the scheme be monitored in order to ensure it was not subject to vandalism. 

 
Agreed: That the comments set out above are noted and, where appropriate, responses 
provided to the members of the Forum outside of the meeting. 
 
 
10.  2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning Plan for Burnley 

 
The following points were raised by members of the Forum in relation to the list of 
suggested schemes for the 2014/15 capital programme which would be funded from the 
Local Priorities Response Fund. 
 

• The speed limit on Princess Way was discussed and several members of the Forum 
expressed their concern that motorists were unclear as to the 30mph speed limit. 
Whilst it was recognised that given the system of street lighting and the absence of 
signing to the contrary motorists should assume a 30mph speed limit it was suggested 
that the dual carriageway caused many motorists to believe that a higher speed limit 
was in operation. 

 

• It was noted that a sche
[...]
arlier in the meeting. 

• The transfer of funding for public health from the NHS into the County Council via the 
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board and it was suggested that the Director of 
Public Health be invited to attend the meeting and address the Forum.  

• Adult social care and the care of young people. 

• Road safety. 

• Modernising of services. 
 
With regard to the final three suggestions the Chair asked that members of the Forum 
contact the Locality Officer outside of the meeting in order to identify any specific 
issues/concerns which may then form the basis of debate. 
 
Agreed: That the above suggestions for items of business at future meetings be 
considered by the Chair and Locality Officer.  
 
 
13.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
14.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 6.30pm on the 14th April 
2014 in Committee Rooms 2 and 3 at the Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley. 
 
  Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX 
 
Protocol for Public Speaking at the Burnley Three Tier Forum 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the press 
and parish and district councillors who are not members of the Forum. It does not include 
officers of county or district authorities who are in attendance to support and advise the 
meeting. 
 

Page 12



 

Each Forum will agree at what points of the meeting members of the public will be entitled 
to speak. On the 25th November 2013 the Forum agreed that members of the public 
would be allowed to speak during the discussion of each item on the agenda.  
 
Each Forum may also set a maximum length of time for any individual speech from a 
member of the public. On the 25th November 2013 the Forum agreed that each 
speaker would have up to 3 minutes per person, to be managed by the Chair at their 
discretion. 
 
[...]
 responded to concerns regarding 

customer's headlights dazzling on coming vehicles on 

Trafalgar Street. 

 

Dave Bloomer We have received a telephone response from KFC. Since they are only tenants 

they are not able to do anything but they have passed the letter on to the 

landlord 

The issue of unadopted roads was discussed and 

several members of the Forum reiterated their 

concerns from the previous meeting in relation to 

Kingsland Road in Burnley wood and the unnamed 

access to Hapton C of E Methodist Primary School off 

Manchester Road, Burnley.  

 

That the Forum register its disappointment at the lack 

of progress and unsatisfactory situation regarding a 

number of unadopted roads within the Borough as 

discussed at the previous meeting.  

 

Phil Barratt Lancashire County Council is in receipt of many requests to carry out 

improvements on unadopted roads. We would only consider adopting these 

roads if works were carried out to bring these roads up to adoptable standards.  

The cost of this work ought to be met by the owner or owners of the land.  The 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, County Councillor John Fillis, has 

restated that it would be inappropriate for him to agree to use highway 

maintenance money to carry out any work on March Street or any other 

unadopted road. 

 

The results of traffic counts on Brunshaw Avenue and 

Morse Street were reported and it was suggested that 

as Brunshaw Avenune in particular saw speeds higher 

than the 20mph limit further action should be taken 

with regard to enforcement. 

 

Paul Binks Following on from SpID deployment on both Morse Street and Brunshaw Avenue 

we programmed Brunshaw Primary School to receive 20mph engagement. 20's 

key messages were shared with the school and resources such as wheelie bin 

stickers, car stickers and posters are being sent to the school in order for the 

children to take these resources home to share in the community. We have also 

[...]
 walls
Various Burnley District £27,900 Q4

Parapet Risk Ranking and 

Programme Investigation

Divisions as 

necessary

Parapet Risk Ranking and Programme 

Investigation
Various Burnley District £1,000 Q4

Retaining Wall Programme 

Investigation

Divisions as 

necessary

Retaining Wall Programme 

Investigation
Various Burnley District £1,000 Q1

£559,700

Strategic Route Principal 

Bridge Inspections
Various in Burnley

Strategic Route Principal Bridge 

Inspections
Various Burnley District £9,000

Structural Reviews Various in Burnley Structural Reviews and Assessments Various Burnley District £4,000

£13,000

Project Name Division Project Description Location of Scheme Total Cost Quarter

Capital Allocation £39,333

Bank Top - Burnley 

Central/Brun Valey 

Greenway

Burnley Central East Cycle Path Bank Top, Anchor Retail Park £30,870 Q4

£30,870

Improving the Safety of Streets for Vulnerable People

Programme: Road Safety

Forecast Outturn Capital Expenditure

Forecast Outturn Capital Expenditure

Reserve Bridges Schemes Total 

Reserve Bridge Schemes

Page 26



 

 

• 1 • 

 

 

Tour de France Grand Départ 2014 - Briefing note for Burnley 3 Tier Forum 

14
th

 April 2014 

 

Introduction 

The first two stages of the Tour de France will be held in the Pennine area of North Yorkshire on Saturday 5 

and Sunday 6 July, 2014. The event is expected to attract significant visitor numbers from overseas as well 

as from with the UK.  

 

Whilst this will be a great opportunity to see part of the event, recognised as one of the top annual sports 

occasions in the world, on both days the event will pass close to the Lancashire boundaries and as a result, 

travel between Lancashire and Yorkshire will be disrupted. Many people will be travelling from the south 

via Lancashire's roads and motorways. Some visitors are also expected to arrive several days in advance of 

the race to participate in other events that are taking place around the route. 

 

The
[...]
����������������.	�� ��	��	�� &��������������'���������D����-��������	��	��#�?�;�#��&�

����D�����@<��������	�22���-
�?-��������	��	��#���$�;A
.���
�

�

�

• B����������)�	���	 ����&	���	��� 	 �����D�����@<��������	���-B�BA
�:
�

�

�

• �������������#������������>����	*��9��$�
�&������E�9��
D�	� �@����&	�-�!�&	���� ����� �	�A�

@<��������	��9��B$���&������A
:
�

�

o 2��������8������>����	*��9B$���&������E�9���D�	� ��

o 2����������%�����&	����>����	*��9��$�?�&������E�9�B�D�	� �

o 2����������	�!����'���	�@	$%$������ �*�A����>����	*��9�
$�B�&������E�9���D�	� �

o 2����������������	�.��	�����>����	*��9�$���&������E�9��D�	� �

�

�

�

�

���������������������������������������� �������������������
�
���	##�	� �0�������1	�	�����3���'-������
��
���	##�	� �0�������1	�	�����3���'-������
���
���	##�	� �0�������1	�	�����3���'-������

�.
����������	-����
�

.
������!	���	����-������
.�
�F##��	�#���8������������������-����
�

.��
�<�����0�������C��#��	��#�����%��� -������

.���
�>�����	�8���������-������

�:
�<�����0�������C��#��	��#�����%��� -������

:
�C�(�����	�������%��� -������

Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	1 Protocol on Public Speaking.
	3 Note of the Last Meeting.
	4 Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting.
	6 2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard.
	7 2014/15 Environment Capital Programme.
	8 Tour de France.
	9 Minimum unit price for alcohol for Lancashire.
	Burnley




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
Burnley Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th April, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Committee 
Rooms 2 and 3, Town Hall, Burnley 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
Councillor W Khan, Burnley Borough Council 
 
Forum Members 
County Councillor M Brindle, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor M Johnstone, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor L Pate, Burnley Borough Council 
Parish Councillor Ms G Smith - representing Parish and Town Councils in the Borough 
 
Also in attendance:  
Ms J Swift, Head of Street Scene, Burnley Borough Council. 
Mr M Wardale, Locality Officer, Lancashire County Council Environment Directorate. 
Mr M Neville, (Democratic Services) Lancashire County Council Office of the Chief 
Executive.  
  
  
1.  Protocol on Public Speaking. 

 
A copy of the current Protocol in relation to public speaking at meetings of the forum was 
presented for information and noted.  
 
 
2.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Towneley, County Councillor 
Sumner and County Councillor Hassan and presented on behalf of County Councillor 
Martin, and Councillor Cunningham. 
  
 
3.  Note of the Last Meeting. 

 
It was noted that Manchester Road was in Hapton and not Burnley as stated on page 7 of 
the Note and the text on page 10 should refer to Brougham Street.  
  
Agreed: That, subject to the two amendments specified above, the Note of the meeting 
held on the 25th November 2013 is confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  
 
4.  Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting. 

 
The following items were discussed during consideration of the updates set out in the 
Action Sheet. 



 
2 

 

  

•       It was noted that the proposed carriageway resurfacing on the A646 Burnley Road, 
from the junction of Red Lees Road to Holme Chapel, would not impact on the access 
to the site via Red Lees Road. However, there was concern that any resurfacing works 
on the A646 should be delayed until such time as the wind farm was operational so 
that the number of large vehicles using the A646 and other roads in the area 
associated with the construction of the farm was reduced.  

• With regard to the discussion at the last meeting about the unadopted access to 
Hapton C of E Methodist Primary School, off Manchester Road, it was noted that the 
County Councils position was that consideration would only be given to adopting such 
a road if works were carried out to bring it up to the standard required by the Council, 
with the costs being met by the owner(s) of the land. 
 
The Forum noted that the County Councils Development Control Committee had 
recently granted planning permission for the introduction of a modular building, 
installation of play equipment and bin store on land at Rockwood Nursery School on 
Kingsland Road.   

•       The results of traffic counts on Brunshaw Avenue/Morse Street were discussed and it 
was agreed that as the monitoring had shown vehicles on Brunshaw Avenue were 
exceeding the 20mph limit the Police should be requested to take targeted 
enforcement action.  

•       The progress in connection with the restoration of the Todmorden East Curve was 
noted and it was suggested that before the line became operational Network Rail be 
requested to clear the railway embankments of litter.     

Agreed: That the comments of the Forum as set out above be noted and where 
appropriate action taken and further updates provided via the Action Sheet for this 
meeting. 
  
 
5.  Review of 3 Tier Forums 

 
Mr Wardale reported that following the consultation last September regarding the future 
development of the 3 Tier Forums some Forums had agreed to open meetings to the 
public and the Lancaster and Chorley Forums were developing alternative arrangements 
in terms of the structure of the Forums which would operate for a trail period. It was also 
reported that the County Council was considering its wider governance arrangements and 
a report in relation to the future of the 3 Tier Forums was due to be presented to the 
Cabinet in mid May. 
  
Agreed: That the update regarding the future development of 3 Tier Forums is noted. 
  
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

6.  2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard. 
 

The following points were made by members of the Forum during discussion on the 
Dashboard for Quarter 3. 
  

•       It was reported that residents were happy with the work which had been done to 
establish a pedestrian crossing on Briercliffe Road in Burnley, though clarification was 
sought as to when the associated flashing warning lights would be installed. Mr 
Wardale undertook to look into the matter and provide a response.  

•       The issue of rogue traders was discussed and there was some concern that the public 
may not be able to report incidents to Trading Standards out of hours and that there 
was a delay in the police circulating alerts to warn the public of scams. It was 
suggested that a report be presented to the next meeting to inform the Forum about 
the work of the Trading Standards Service and also to highlight how/when incidents 
can be reported and in relation to the Safe Trader Scheme.   

•      Following on from the previous point it was reported that there had been instances 
where taxi drivers had been sold defective tyres by a local garage and it was 
suggested that the matter be referred to the Trading Standards Service for further 
investigation.  

Agreed: That the comments set out above are noted and further updates provided to the 
members of the Forum on the issues in due course.  
  
 
7.  2014/15 Environment Capital Programme. 

 
The Forum was presented with a list of schemes which had been approved by the County 
Councils Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation in relation to the Capital 
Programme for 2014/15. 
  

•       Concern was expressed that a scheme for surface dressing along a length of the A646 
Burnley Road was only scheduled to be done in Quarter 2 (July-September 2015) and 
it was suggested that the work should be undertaken sooner.  

•       The Forum welcomed the inclusion of a number of schemes in the programme which 
would be funded by the Local Priorities Response Fund and had been recommended 
at the last meeting.  

•       With regard to Robin House Lane a request was received for clarification of the 
proposed surface dressing to be used as the route was popular with riders in the 
Briercliffe area as they had no bridleway.  

Agreed: That the comments of the Forum in relation to the list of schemes approved for 
the 2014/15 capital programme be noted and where appropriate necessary action taken 
and further updates provided via the Action Sheet.  
  
 



 
4 

 

8.  Tour de France. 
 

The Forum was informed that the first two stages of the Tour de France would be held in 
the Pennine area of North Yorkshire on the 5th/6th July, 2014 and were expected to attract 
significant visitor numbers both from overseas and  the UK.  
  
As the event would pass close to the County boundary on both days it was anticipated that 
travel between Lancashire and Yorkshire would be disrupted and the County Council was 
in the process of identifying any roads would need to be closed and also the duration of 
such closures. Further news about the event and associated road closures would be made 
available via www.lancashire.gov.uk (search for Tour de France) so that people could plan 
their travel over that weekend or avoid the disruption.  
  
Agreed: That the action being taken in relation to traffic management associated with the 
Tour de France on the 5th/6th July 2014 is noted. 
  
 
9.  Minimum unit price for alcohol for Lancashire. 

 
A report was presented to the Forum on the proposal by the Cumbria and Lancashire 
Public Health Collaborative for the introduction of a minimum unit pricing policy for alcohol. 
In discussing the report members of the forum made the following comments. 
  
1.    There was general agreement that a minimum unit pricing policy for alcohol should be 

supported, though it was recognised that the UK had a different cultural approach to 
alcohol than many other European countries and so such a policy could only be one 
element in a much larger and coordinated approach to the issue.  

2.    It was noted that the introduction of a minimum unit price (MUP) for alcohol had been 
supported by the Scottish Parliament, though the policy was yet to be introduced in 
practice.  

3.    It was suggested that a MUP would not address the problem of binge drinking and 
would be difficult to enforce.  

4.    Members of the Forum felt that there was a need for more action to be taken in relation 
to the advertising of alcohol and its sale to minors or the purchase of alcohol by proxy. 
It was suggested that where retailers were found to be selling alcohol to minors there 
should be more significant punitive measures imposed.    

5.    It was suggested that to be effective a MUP would need to be implemented nationally 
by Government. 

Agreed: That the views of the Burnley 3 Tier Forum, as set out above, be forwarded to the 
Cumbria and Lancashire Public Health Collaborative in response to the consultation on the 
introduction of a minimum unit pricing policy for alcohol. 
  
 
10.  2014/15 Programme of Meetings. 

 



 
5 

 

Agreed: That meetings of the Forum be held at 6.30pm in Committee Rooms 2/3 at the 
Town Hall, Manchester Road,Burnley on the following dates. 
  
Monday 1st September 2014 
Monday 17th November 2014 
Monday 13th April 2015 
  
 
11.  Themes for future meetings 

 
The Chair invited members of the Forum to put forward ideas for discussion at future 
meetings and it was suggested that a report be presented in relation to the health 
implications of the growth is the use of E cigarettes and E Shisha bars. 
  
Concern was expressed that what had originally been promoted as a means to help 
people give up smoking had now evolved into a substitute for tobacco cigarettes and was 
in danger of becoming a fashion accessory, particularly amongst young people. It was 
noted that whilst there may be evidence that E cigarettes were less harmful that tobacco 
they nevertheless presented some risks due to their nicotine content and posed a risk of 
poisoning for young children if  they consumed the contents. 
  
Reference was also made to an issue reported in the Dashboard and it was requested that 
a report on the work done by the Trading Standards Service in relation to tackling rogue 
traders (including the Safer Trader Scheme) should also be presented to the next meeting.  
  
Agreed: 
  
1. That reports on the health implications of E cigarettes and the work of the Trading 

Standards Service in relation to rogue traders be presented to the next meeting. 
 
2. That any additional suggestions for reports to future meeting be forwarded to the 

Chair and Locality Officer for consideration. 
  
 
12.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
  
 
13.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that in accordance with the earlier decision the next meeting would be held at 
6.30pm on Monday 1st September 2014 in Committee Rooms 2/3 at the Town Hall, 
Manchester Road, Burnley. 
 
  Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


